
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 843 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9th FEBRUARY, 2022 
 

Review of RUSA programme  
 

843 Shri Ajit Kumar Bhuyan:  

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the review of the Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) 

programme across the country; 

(b) the details of budget allocation towards the scheme and funds allocated to  

educational institutions since 2018, year-wise and State-wise; and 

(c) whether Government plans to provide support to higher learning institutions to  

recover from infrastructural, financial and material losses due to the pandemic? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(Dr. SUBHAS SARKAR) 
 

(a): The evaluation of the first phase of the scheme of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha 

Abhiyan (RUSA) was conducted by Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Bombay in 2017 

and the evaluation of the 2nd phase of the scheme was conducted by NITI Aayog in 

2020.  Both the evaluation reports had recommended continuation of the scheme. 

Furthermore, regular review meetings are held with State/UT governments to monitor the 

progress of the scheme.  

 

(b): The year-wise Budget Estimate, Revised Estimates and Release under the Scheme 
since 2018-2019 is as below:  

(Rupees in Crores) 

Year BE RE Central Grants Released  

2018-19 1400.00 1500.00 1393.00 

2019-20 2100.00 1380.00 1277.82 

2020-21 300.00 166.00 165.20 

2021-22 3000.00 793.26 229.67 

 

The State-wise and Year-wise Central Share released under RUSA since 2018-2019 is 

annexed. 

(c): Under RUSA there is no specific component for providing support 

to higher learning institutions to recover from infrastructural, financial and material losses 

due to the pandemic. However, support for infrastructural needs is provided to higher 

educational institutions under various components of RUSA. 

***** 
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ANNEXURE 

Annexure referred to in part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 843 to be answered on 9th 
February 2022 asked by Hon’ble MP, Shri Ajit Kumar Bhuyan regarding Review of RUSA programme  
 

State-wise and Year-wise details of Central Grants released under RUSA since its inception  

              (Rs. in Crores) 

S.No Name of State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total Central Share 

Released to 

States/UTs 

1 Andhra Pradesh 100.10 52.08 34.11 0 186.29 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 25.20 8.10 0 0 33.30 

3 Assam 161.18 14.40 0 9.24 184.82 

4 Bihar 1.50 70.50 0 6.45 78.45 

5 Chhattisgarh 30.30 66.45 0 0 96.75 

6 Goa 12.90 8.85 0 4.65 26.40 

7 Gujarat 40.26 30.24 5.66 0 76.16 

8 Haryana 70.72 25.24 0 0 95.96 

9 Himachal Pradesh 29.55 34.34 0.9 3.69 68.48 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 59.25 88.45 4.92 0 152.62 

11 Jharkhand 47.40 67.95 12.42 23.49 151.26 

12 Karnataka 65.49 69.75 0 3.74 138.98 

13 Kerala 82.35 14.40 0 8.15 104.90 

14 Madhya Pradesh 85.65 38.70 0 11.41 135.76 

15 Maharashtra 45.18 87.70 0 38.45 171.33 

16 Manipur 13.05 14.18 18.95 20.07 66.25 

17 Meghalaya 20.10 24.74 5.85 0 50.69 

18 Mizoram 21.07 13.41 10.03 5.4 49,91 

19 Nagaland 5.40 34.15 0 0 39.55 

20 Odisha 68.55 34.51 5.04 20.9 129 

21 Punjab 32.20 22.75 0 14.65 69.60 

22 Rajasthan 60.30 55.07 12.29 0 127.66 

23 Sikkim 22.50 8.33 0.44 0 31.27 

24 Tamil Nadu 44.80 135.57 0 13.64 194.01 

25 Telangana 41.71 55.08 14.47 0 111.26 

26 Tripura 8.51 11.72 0 0 20.23 

27 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 81.01 17.36 4.2 102.57 

28 Uttarakhand 33.38 47.33 2.2 29.85 112.76 

29 West Bengal 124.00 47.07 8.28 11.65 191 

30 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00 

31 Chandigarh 11.00 6.80 11 0 28.80 

32 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 

33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 4.33 0.00 0 0 4.33 

34 Daman and Diu 3.94 0.00 0 0 3.94 

35 Puducherry 7.80 2.04 0 0 9.84 

36 Ladakh 0.00 1.55 0 0 1.55 

Total 1379.67 1272.46 163.92 229.63 3045.68 
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